PARTS CATALOG
MF620 Series (CEL)

<PREFACE>

This Parts Catalog contains listings of parts used Diagrams are provided with the
listings to aid the service technician in identifying clearly, the item to be
orderd.

Whenever ordering parts, consult this Parts Catalog for all of the information
pertaining to each item. Be sure to include, in the Parts Request, the full item
description, the item part number, and the quantity

Canon

2016-06-20



Canon 2016-05-20

Index

SNL Product Code No. /Serial No.

A1A ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM(ADF model)

A2 OPTION PARTS CATALOG LIST

001D  ACCESSORIES (EXCEPT FAX model)

001E ACCESSORIES (FAX model)

100D  EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (ADF EXCEPT FAX model)
100E EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (ADF FAX model)
101 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1

102D INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 (EXCEPT FAX model EUR, SG, IN, 230V LTN, CN, KR)
102E INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 (FAX model)

103 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3

104 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4

105C INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5 (EXCEPT FAX model)
105D INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5 (FAX model)

130D  CONTROL PANEL ASS’ Y (i-SENSYS MF623Cn)

130E CONTROL PANEL ASS’ Y (i-SENSYS MF628Cw)

160C  READER/ADF ASSEMBLY

165 PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY (ADF model)

300 CASSETTE

400A  READER ASSEMBLY (ADF model)

460 LASER SCANNER ASSEMBLY

530 INTERMED |ATE TRANS. BELT ASS"Y

810C  FIXING ASS’Y(230V)

900A  MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY (MF628Cw)

900C  MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY (MF623Cn)

ZZA MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (HOW TO USE)

ZZB MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

ZzZC MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (BOLTS)

ZZD MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (NUTS)

ZZE MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS)

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon 2016-05-20

Figure SNL Product Code No. /Serial No.

Eg’d““ Code Model Name Remarks Serial No.
1 F16-7795-000 -SENSYS MF628Cw ADF + WIRELESS ™V
+ FAX
2 F16-7792-000 i-SENSYS MF623Cn ADF TWF
o — 4 — LY i oI
1 F16-7795-000 i-SENSYS MF628Cw ADF+TJ4¥LA TMV
+FAX
2 F16-7792-000 i-SENSYS MF623Cn ADF TWF

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon

2016-05-20

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
SNL NPN RF Product Code No./Serial No.
T™MV
1 F16-7795-000 1 i-SENSYS MF628Cw ADF + WIRELESS +
FAX
i TWF
2 F16-7792-000 1 i-SENSYS MF623Cn ADF

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon 2016-05-20

Figure A1A ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM(ADF model)

| PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY |

185>

Y READER ASSEMBLY |
(400"

| READER/ADF ASSEMBLY |
(160

_FIXING ASS'Y | \ o | MAIN CONTROLL PCB ASS'Y|
adnr B //)‘: A / 00"
Ce10m \ 7" "/ 900>
A “: ri T
K N
P // = \\ < ,"l.’ —
:r I \'\ - a'f (&\ .
NSO\ //% | LASER SCANNER ASS'Y |
- - I
I~ - 7~ Ca60 >
PN

. ll.".’.’ . ..
INTERMEDIATE TRANS. BELT ASS'Y } ! CASEETTE
e ¢ )
(8300 3000

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon

Figure

A2 OPTION PARTS CATALOG LIST

This is the table of the machine's options whose parts catalog is issued.
FEOA T 30T, "—=YhAOTBRRTEIATVSHEEO-KTHS,

2016-05-20

No.

Model Name(English)

Model Name(Japanese)

=

HANDSET KIT 3 Long cord

(BXRHRITAEL)

2

TELEPHONE 6 KIT Long cord

(BFRgEMFEL)

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon 2016-05-20

Figure 001D ACCESSORIES (EXCEPT FAX model)

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon 2016-05-20

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
001D NPN 1 ACCESSORIES EXCEPT FAX model
1 FK4-3422-000 1 DVD-ROM, USER SOFTWARE
2 FH2-7080-000 1 CORD, POWER, 230V
3 FU7-8407-000 1 LABEL, COPY PROHIBITION
4 FU7-8413-000 1 LABEL, COPY PROHIBITION

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon

Figure 001E

ACCESSORIES (FAX model)

MF620 Series (CEL)

2016-05-20



Canon

2016-05-20

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
001E NPN 1 ACCESSORIES FAX model
1 FK4-3422-000 1 DVD-ROM, USER SOFTWARE
2 FH2-7080-000 1 CORD, POWER, 230V
3 FU7-8407-000 1 LABEL, COPY PROHIBITION
4 FU7-8413-000 1 LABEL, COPY PROHIBITION
5 FK2-5275-000 1 CORD, MODULAR
6 FK2-3531-000 4 CLAMP, CABLE

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon 2016-05-20

Figure 100D EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (ADF EXCEPT FAX model)

SEE FIGURE 160*
/

SEE FIGURE 130*

SEE FIGURE 300

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon

2016-05-20

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
ADF EXCEPT FAX
100D NPN 1 EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
model

1 FC7-9827-000 1 CAM, FRONT COVER, LEFT
2 FC9-4440-000 1 COVER,LEFT
3 FE2-2381-000 1 COVER, RIGHT, L6
4 FE2-2321-000 1 GUIDE, SIDE, RIGHT
5 FC9-4443-000 1 GUIDE, HANDLE
6 XA9-1671-000 3 SCREW, D, M3X8
7 FE2-2385-000 1 COVER, UPPER REAR
8 FE2-2386-000 1 COVER, LOWER REAR
9 FK2-5242-000 1 CORE
10 FC9-4454-000 1 COVER, PAPER PICK-UP SLOT
11 FE4-0076-000 1 COVER, BASE
12 FM3-9816-000 1 HINGE ASSEMBLY
13 HB1-5537-000 2 SHEET,BLANKING
14 FMO0-3545-000 1 COVER, TOP
15 FMO0-3544-000 1 COVER UNIT, FRONT
16 XA9-0476-000 13 SCREW, TP M3X8
17 RC2-2015-000 1 SHAFT, SUPPORT
18 FU7-8090-000 1 LABEL, HIGH TMP. CAUTION
19 FC9-4584-000 1 COVER, MODULAR

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon 2016-05-20

Figure 100E EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (ADF FAX model)

SEE FIGURE 160*
/

SEE FIGURE 130*

SEE FIGURE 300

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon

2016-05-20

FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NO. N IREMARKS
K
100E NPN 1 |EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. ADF FAX model
1 FC7-9827-000 1 |CAM, FRONT COVER, LEFT
2 FC9-4440-000 1 |COVERLEFT
3 FE2-2381-000 1 [COVER, RIGHT, L6
4 FE2-2321-000 1 |GUIDE, SIDE, RIGHT
5 FC9-4443-000 1 |GUIDE, HANDLE
6 XA9-1671-000 3 |SCREW, D, M3x8
7 FE2-2385-000 1 |COVER, UPPER REAR
8 FE2-2386-000 1 |COVER, LOWER REAR
9 FK2-5242-000 1 |core
10 FC9-4454-000 1 |COVER, PAPER PICK-UP SLOT
11 FE4-0076-000 1 |COVER, BASE
12 FM3-9816-000 1 |HINGE ASSEMBLY
13 HB1-5537-000 2 |SHEET,BLANKING
14 FMO0-3545-000 1 |COVER, TOP
15 FMO0-3544-000 1 |COVER UNIT, FRONT
16 XA9-0476-000 13 [SCREW,TP M3X8
17 RC2-2015-000 1 |SHAFT, SUPPORT
18 FU7-8090-000 1 |LABEL, HIGH TMP. CAUTION

MF620 Series (CEL)



2016-05-20

Canon

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1

Figure 101

10

\
O SEE FIGURE 460

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon

2016-05-20

FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NO. N IREMARKS
K
101 NPN 1 |INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1
1 FC7-9868-000 1 |COVER, SPRING, LEFT
2 FC7-9869-000 1 |COVER, SPRING, RIGHT
3 FM3-3441-000 1 |PRIORITY SLOT TRAY ASS'Y
4 RL1-1849-000 1 |RAIL, CASSETTE, RIGHT FRONT
5 RC2-2006-000 1 |HOLDER, MF TRAY, RIGHT
6 RU6-2016-000 2 |SPRING, TENSION
7 RU6-2042-000 2 |SPRING, COMPRESSION
8 RC2-1878-000 1 |RAIL, CASSETTE, LEFT FRONT
9 RC2-1879-020 1 |RAIL, CASSETTE, LEFT REAR
10 RU6-8007-000 1 |LABEL, LASER CAUTION
11 FMO0-3542-000 1 [PRIORITY SLOT DRIVE ASS'Y SR604,SR605
12 RC2-1993-000 1 |ARM, MF TRAY, LEFT
13 RC2-1997-000 1 |ARM, MF TRAY, RIGHT
14 RC2-2007-000 1 |HOLDER, MF TRAY, LEFT
15 RL1-1850-000 1 |RAIL, CASSETTE, RIGHT REAR

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon 2016-05-20

Figure 102D INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 (EXCEPT FAX model EUR, SG, IN, 230V

LTN, CN, KR)
< /&‘\QL\
e 1\53%52
\\\\ ‘\J.\;

(603) &

(FM T
(Ja02)
8

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon 2016-05-20

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY | PART NUMBER QTy DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
EXCEPT FAX model
102D NPN 1 |INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 EUR,SG,IN,230V
LTN,CN,KR
1 RC2-1819-000 1 |GUIDE, CABLE, A
2 RC2-1922-000 1 |[BUSHING
3 XA9-1671-000 19 [SCREW, D, M3X8
4 FMO0-3543-010 1 |MAIN DRIVE ASS'Y M701
5 RM1-8785-000 1 |SUBDRIVE ASS'Y SR606
6 WG8-5935-000 1 |ic, PHOTO INTERRUPTER SR603
7 XD9-0278-000 1 |PIN, DOWEL
8 RK2-4255-000 1 |FAN FM1
9 FMO0-4740-000 1 |POWER SUPPLY ASS'Y

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon 2016-05-20

Figure 102E INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 (FAX model)

13 J918
1ﬁ . Q; )
= :]’}Egg"’1o
S T oany  (942)
e ol w4 53 (J9211)
: (J@ . (Jegj)

M
> /,‘3 7 (J2003)
\\\ o (12000)

(J103) %%

\
(SR603) |
(603) &

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon

2016-05-20

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
102E NPN 1 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 FAX model
1 RC2-1819-000 1 GUIDE, CABLE, A
2 RC2-1922-000 1 BUSHING
3 XA9-1671-000 19 SCREW, D, M3X8
4 FMO0-3543-010 1 MAIN DRIVE ASS'Y M701
5 RM1-8785-000 1 SUB DRIVE ASS'Y SR606
6 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER SR603
7 XD9-0278-000 1 PIN, DOWEL
8 RK2-4255-000 1 FAN FM1
9 FMO0-4740-000 1 POWER SUPPLY ASS'Y
10 FK4-2611-000 1 CABLE, FLAT
1" FM4-8968-010 1 OFFHOOK PCB ASSEMBLY
12 FM1-N815-000 1 FAX-NCU PCB ASSEMBLY
13 FL0-3731-000 1 SHEET, INSULATING

MF620 Series (CEL)



2016-05-20

Canon

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3

Figure 103

SEE FIGURE 530

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon

2016-05-20

FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NO. N IREMARKS
K
103 NPN 1 |[INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3
1 RC2-2014-000 1 |COVER, HOLDER
2 FE2-1445-000 1 |GUIDE, CABLE, F
3 RC2-2111-000 1 |[BUSHING
4 RC2-2112-000 1 |[BUSHING
5 XA9-1671-000 6  |SCREW, D, M3X8
6 RM1-8765-000 1 |SEPARATION ROLLER ASS'Y
7 RM1-8047-030 1 |[PICK-UP ROLLER ASS'Y
8 RC2-2879-000 1 |FLAG, DOOR SENSOR, REAR
9 RC2-2880-000 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION
10 RC2-2881-000 1 |COVER, DOOR SENSOR
11 RC2-2899-000 1 |SUPPORT, HIGH VOLTAGE PCB
12 RC2-2902-000 1 |LEVER, CARTRIDGE TRAY PUSH
13 RC2-2904-000 1 |HOLDER, CARTRIDGE TRAY PUSH
14 RC2-2906-000 1 |LEVER, CARTRIDGE TRAY PUSH
15 RC2-2907-000 1 |GUIDE, 1. TB.,R
16 RC2-3100-000 1 |SPRING, GROUNDING
17 RL1-1844-000 1 |HOLDER, CONTACT SPRING
18 RL1-1845-000 1 |HOLDER, CONTACT SPRING
19 RL1-1846-000 1 |HOLDER, CONTACT SPRING
20 XA9-1830-000 2 |SCREW, D, M3X12
21 RM1-8779-000 1 |PAPER FEED GUIDE ASS'Y
22 RM1-4482-000 1 |LT.B.LOCK LEVER ASS', LEFT
23 RM1-4483-000 1 |L.T.B.LOCK LEVER ASS'Y, RIGHT
24 RM1-8705-010 1 |H.v. POWER SUPPLY PCB ASS'Y SR607,SR608
25 RM1-4445-000 1 |ROLLER, TRANSFER
26 RU6-2017-000 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION
27 FMO0-3541-000 1 |PAPER PICK-UP DRIVE ASS'Y SR601,SRE02,
SL705,M702
28 XA9-1831-000 1 |SCREW, W/WASHER D, M3X8
29 RC2-2144-000 1 |cAP, GUIDE
30 FE2-2387-000 1 |GUIDE, REAR

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon

Figure 104 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4
ws02) (703)
(4951)
2-\ (J104) (J;Eut)
\ 2
SEE FIGURE 810° (2, \
2 \\\ Gis o 5
\ -

%; (M703) e, 5@
£ (4703) U
2 \///:;\\95’“3

MF620 Series (CEL)

2016-05-20



Canon

2016-05-20

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
104 NPN 1 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4
1 RM1-8774-000 1 CARTRIDGE TRAY ASS'Y
2 XA9-1671-000 10 SCREW, D, M3X8
3 FC9-4455-000 1 COVER, DOOR SIDE, LEFT
4 FE2-2388-000 1 COVER, DOOR SIDE, RIGHT
5 RM1-8784-000 1 FIXING DRIVE ASS'Y M703
6 RU6-2064-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION
7 RC2-1871-000 1 LEVER, RAIL, LEFT
8 RC2-2871-000 1 CLAW, FRONT DOOR, LEFT
9 RC2-1911-000 1 LEVER, ESTRANGEMENT
10 RC2-1914-000 1 STOPPER, LEVER
1" RC2-3108-000 1 CLAMP, CARTRIDGE TRAY, LEFT
12 RC2-3109-000 1 CLAMP, CARTRIDGE TRAY, RIGHT

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon 2016-05-20

Figure 105C INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5 (EXCEPT FAX model)

SEE FIGURE 900*
\.

(J972)

8 /
\ /
@103)

(J501) /(‘” o7) 14

4 A\ 2

}2
| J140
5~ -
y ) < /\/ (J408) woh
S
(J105) <
- L \ \\\ 7 (403)
10

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon

2016-05-20

FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NO. N IREMARKS
K
105C NPN 1 |[INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5 EXCEPT FAX model
1 FC9-4507-000 1 |PLATE, USB GROUNDING
2 FE2-1444-000 1 |GUIDE, CABLE, E
3 FK2-8767-000 1 |CORE, FERRITE
4 FK3-3518-000 1 |CABLE, FLAT
5 FMO0-3903-000 1 |CABLE, FIXING AC
6 FMO0-3913-000 1 |DC CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y
7 FM0-4655-000 1 |USBPCB ASSEMBLY
8 RK2-3125-000 1 |CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT
9 RK2-4540-000 1 |CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT
10 RM1-8706-000 1 |DRIVER PCB ASS'Y
11 XA9-1671-000 5  |SCREW, D, M3X8
12 XA9-1831-000 6  |SCREW, WWASHER D, M3X8
13 FMO0-4742-000 1 |FIXING POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY
14 FMO0-4790-000 1 |POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASS'Y, L6 SWi1

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon 2016-05-20

Figure 105D INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5 (FAX model)

SEE FIGURE 900*

NS s 10 \
\ L1y

A s il N
/ﬁ/ﬁyx

(SP1)
(Je22) 17

(J972)

/ (J140) .

/ S—
= (J408) i
/ (701)

~
(J105) ><
- L \1\0 \\\ 7 (403)

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon

2016-05-20

FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NO. N IREMARKS
K
105D NPN 1 |[INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5 FAX model
1 FC9-4507-000 1 |PLATE, USB GROUNDING
2 FE2-1444-000 1 |GUIDE, CABLE, E
3 FK2-8767-000 1 |CORE, FERRITE
4 FK3-3518-000 1 |CABLE, FLAT
5 FMO0-3903-000 1 |CABLE, FIXING AC
6 FMO0-3913-000 1 |DC CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y
7 FM0-4655-000 1 |USBPCB ASSEMBLY
8 RK2-3125-000 1 |CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT
9 RK2-4540-000 1 |CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT
10 RM1-8706-000 1 |DRIVER PCB ASS'Y
11 XA9-1671-000 5  |SCREW, D, M3X8
12 XA9-1831-000 6  |SCREW, WWASHER D, M3X8
13 FMO0-4742-000 1 |FIXING POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY
14 FMO0-4790-000 1 |POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASS'Y, L6 SWi1
15 FK4-2613-000 1 |CABLE, FLAT
16 FK4-1248-020 1 [MODULE, WLAN 88W8782
17 FK3-3944-000 1 [SPEAKER SP1

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon 2016-05-20

Figure 130D CONTROL PANEL ASS™ Y (i-SENSYS MF623Cn)

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon 2016-05-20

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
130D FM1-H428-000 1 CONTROL PANEL ASS'Y i-SENSYS MF623Cn

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon 2016-05-20

Figure 130E CONTROL PANEL ASS™ Y (i—-SENSYS MF628Cw)

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon 2016-05-20

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
130E FM1-H421-000 1 CONTROL PANEL ASS'Y i-SENSYS MF628Cw

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon 2016-05-20

Figure 160C READER/ADF ASSEMBLY

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon

2016-05-20

FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NO. N IREMARKS
K
160C NPN 1 |READER/ADF ASSEMBLY
1 FC7-6189-000 1 |ROLLER, PICK-UP
2 FC7-6320-000 2 |BUSHING
3 FC7-6321-000 1 |FLAG, DOCUMENT SCANNER
4 FC7-6322-000 1 [ELIMINATOR, STATIC CHARGE
5 FC9-1503-000 1 |PLATE, GROUNDING
6 FL3-9296-000 1 |COVER, REAR
7 FL3-9295-000 1 |COVER, FRONT UPPER
8 FC9-1534-000 1 |[TRAY, DOCUMENT
9 FC9-1535-000 1 [TRAY, SUB DOCUMENT
10 FL0-1992-000 1 |PANEL, OPEN/CLOSE
11 FC0-4435-000 1 |SHEET, WHITE
12 FE2-2444-000 1 |LABEL, SIZE INDEX
13 FE2-3485-000 1 |PLATE, PAPER SIZE
14 FC9-5655-000 1 [TRAY, sUB
15 FC9-5656-000 1 |GUIDE, DOCUMENT, FRONT
16 FC9-5657-000 1 |GUIDE, DOCUMENT, REAR
17 FC9-7563-000 1 |LABEL, SIZE INDEX
18 FC9-7567-000 1 [LABEL, GLASS CLEANING
19 FL2-6637-000 1 |ROLLER, SEPARATION
20 FL3-2453-000 2 |HINGE, ADF
21 FL3-3539-000 1 |HOLDER, DOCUMENT,RELEASE SHEET
22 FMO0-4855-000 1 |PAPER FEED GUIDE ASSEMBLY
23 FM3-9538-000 1 |SEPARATION ROLLER ASSEMBLY
24 XA9-0831-000 5  |SCREW,M3X10
25 FU7-0672-000 1 |GEAR, 24T
26 FU7-2018-000 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION
27 XA9-0476-000 2 |SCREW,TP M3X8
28 FU8-0895-000 1 |GEAR, 18T
29 FU8-2007-000 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION
30 HC1-0586-000 4  |RETAINING RING
31 HU1-1022-000 1 |[BUSHING

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon

Figure 165 PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY (ADF model)

= (J1302)

- J1305
/f%‘i@ )
o Soesio)

(J1312)

30
\

\
(PST03)
(J1302)

“(Ps702)
30 W1312)

MF620 Series (CEL)

|
(J1310) .___________________________]l._______________________________'__

2016-05-20



Canon

2016-05-20

FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NO. N IREMARKS
K
165 FMO0-4856-000 1 |PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY ADF model
1 FC7-6052-010 1 |RATCHET, PAPER FEED ROLLER
2 FC7-6297-000 1 |PAD, SEPARATION
3 FC7-6299-000 1 |HOLDER, SEPARATION PAD
4 FC7-6300-000 1 |CLAMP, SEPARATION PAD
5 FC9-1512-000 1 |LEVER, RELEASE
6 FC9-1523-000 1 |PLATE, ROLLER GROUNDING
7 FC9-1526-000 1 |GUIDE, PAPER DELIVERY
8 FC9-5654-000 1 |SHEET, SEPARATION PAD
9 FL3-1431-000 1 |ARM, SEPARATION SWING
10 FL3-1437-000 1 |GUIDE LOWER ASSEMBLY
11 FM4-1885-000 1 |PAPER FEED ROLLER ASSEMBLY
12 FL3-2458-000 1 |PAPER DELIVERY ROLLER ASS'Y
13 FM4-1880-000 1 |DRIVE PLATE ASSEMBLY
14 FMO0-4858-000 1 |MOTOR DRIVE ASS'Y M721
15 FU5-6992-000 3 |ROLLER, AUXILIARY
16 FU6-2998-000 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION
17 FU6-2999-000 1 [SPRING, TENSION
18 FU7-0667-000 1 |GEAR, 20T
19 FU7-0668-000 1 |GEAR, 54T
20 FU7-0669-000 1 |GEAR, 46T/23T
21 FU7-0671-000 1 |GEAR, 36T
22 FU7-0676-000 1 |GEAR, 21T/42T
23 FU7-0678-000 1 |GEAR, 5B1THM7T
24 FU7-2016-000 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION
25 FU8-2008-000 3 |SPRING, COMPRESSION
26 FU8-2010-000 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION
27 HC1-0586-000 4  |RETAINING RING
28 HU1-1022-000 4  |BUSHING
29 VS1-7207-004 1 |CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
30 WG8-5696-000 2 |PHOTO INTERRUPTER, TLP1243 PS702,PS703
31 FM4-1882-000 1 |GUIDE ASSEMBLY, UPPER

MF620 Series (CEL)



2016-05-20

Canon

CASSETTE

Figure 300

(CEL)

MF620 Series



Canon 2016-05-20

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
300 FM4-4263-000 1 CASSETTE

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon 2016-05-20

Figure 400A READER ASSEMBLY (ADF model)

(J1404)2

(PS701) %
( 1404y 7

%9

..........................................

P11 -
: oS (Jo04)
(J1402)
flr‘
/
7

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon

2016-05-20

FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NO. N IREMARKS
K
400A FM1-J263-000 1 |READER ASSEMBLY ADF model
1 FC9-1650-000 1 [BELT, TIMING
2 FC9-2101-000 1 |MOUNT, SUPPORTER
3 FC9-7571-000 2 |SPACER, CIS RANK_B
3 FC9-7573-000 2 |SPACER, CIS RANK_A
3 FC9-7574-000 2 |SPACER, CIS RANK_C
4 FK3-1884-000 1 |CABLE, FLAT
5 FK4-2614-000 1 |CABLE, FLAT
6 FMO0-3591-000 1 |READER COVER UNIT
7 FM4-3653-000 1 |CABLE, READER
8 FM4-4301-000 1 |DC MOTOR ASSEMBLY M720
9 FM4-9076-000 1 |CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR ASS'Y cis
10 VS1-7177-003 1 |CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
11 VS1-7177-004 1 |CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
12 WG8-5696-000 1 |PHOTO INTERRUPTER, TLP1243 PS701
13 XA9-0476-000 10  [SCREW,TP M3x8

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon 2016-05-20

Figure 460 LASER SCANNER ASSEMBLY

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon 2016-05-20

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
460 FMO0-4590-000 1 LASER SCANNER ASSEMBLY M704

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon 2016-05-20

Figure 530 INTERMED|ATE TRANS. BELT ASS'Y

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon 2016-05-20

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
530 RM1-8777-000 1 INTERMEDIATE TRANS. BELT ASS'Y

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon

Figure 810C

FIXING ASS™ Y (230V)

(H801)
(SR609)
(SR610)
(SR611)
(TH802)
(TP1)

L

(J201)

MF620 Series (CEL)

2016-05-20



Canon

2016-05-20

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
H801,SR609,
SR610,SR611,
810C FMO0-4788-000 1 FIXING ASS'Y
TH802,TP1
230V

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon 2016-05-20

Figure 900A MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY (MF628Cw)

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon

2016-05-20

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
900A FM1-N969-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY MF628Cw
IC FK2-7852-000 1 IC, T6TH5EFG-0002(0), STANDARD IC18
IC FK3-1800-000 1 IC, ASIC, MB8AA4241EPBH-GE1 IC14

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon 2016-05-20

Figure 900C MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY (MF623Cn)

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon

2016-05-20

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
900C FM1-N966-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY MF623Cn
IC FK2-7852-000 1 IC, T6TH5EFG-0002(0), STANDARD IC18
IC FK3-1800-000 1 IC, ASIC, MB8AA4241EPBH-GE1 IC14

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon

Figure ZZA MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (HOW TO USE)

Mechanical standard parts

BT AR &

About a mechanical standard parts
A Mechanical standard parts is a mechanical part which not parts peculiar to a product.
They are parts which are common to a Canon product and are used, such as a screw and a washer.
The Fig No. and parts number of the mechanical standard parts are not listed in the product parts catalog.
Refer to the parts catalog of mechanical standard parts when checking the parts number for screw or
washer etc. and identify them by part shape or size.

HmRESSE X
HBERESR L. UAREOBR TG, ALYy v ESy/ VHMBRHATERSATLD
BHE (A H#&R) OZLTY.
BREOA—yha07121%, BHRERROFigNo. PHABESIRBLTEVERA.
RLPL, Dyl rE0HSRBES AL LER, BHEERR20/\—VhH405758EL, BROBEKL
KESHLFIERL., FRALTLWAHRERSTIEZSL,

Material and surface treatment of a mechanical standard parts

Material and surface treatment of mechanical standard parts are assigned commonly for each part.
Refer to the Table 1 for the parts which material and surface treatment are assigned as numbers.

BERESROMHE L URENE

BREEXSOMHE LUREREIZOVTR, FEHKABETROGATVET,
HHBIURABLENFETROGCATVAHRAICOVTIE, R1ZBELTIEEL,

Table 1 Material and Surface treatment
®1 MHEBEIURELE

MNo. Material Surface treatment Color
#H5 ¥ FEmmE =3

1 Stainless steel black coloring (BC4) Black
Stainless steel | AT LAE#E(BCY) 2

2 AT LA |nottobegiven White
BL =]

3 Regular nickel plating (NL) White
Brass FiE= v ILA v F(NL) =]

4 #iA Black nickel plating (BN) Black
2E=- 95 IL A vF(BN) R

5 White zinc trivalent chromate treating (ZC3) White
afe@EinsffisnA— KZC3) =]

6 Regular nickel chromium plating (NC) White
EE=—v LI aLAyENC) =]

7 Steel Regular nickel plating (NL) White
# T =LA wF(NL) =]

8 Iron and steel phosphating (P1) Black
S BEERIENIE(P1) )

g Black zinc trivalent chromate treating (BZ3) Black
AEBEH3{HEY O A— HBZ3) "

MF620 Series (CEL)

2016-05-20



Canon

Figure ZZB
1. Screws
tal
How to read Parts Numbers
BRESORA
Screws
fal
XB1-2400-609
Type No.
ERES
Normal designation (d)
R LOEY (d)
Length (L)
hLoEz (L)

—— Material and Surface freatment

MHE L URENE

1-1. Cross Recessed Head Screws for Precision Equipments
WMERBA+TFRTENL

E;=
H L

1,

lI

(1/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

XB1-2 expresses Binding head machine screw.
XB1-213, A v FhLERT

40 expresses M4.0.

401, M4.0% %7

0-60 expresses a length of 6.0mm.
0-801%, B.OMMOEEE#&KT
9 expresses Steel (Black zinc trivalent chromate
treating) from Table 1.
9lF. L VUE (REBMHMEIOA—F) £RT

Head size (mm)

Type No. Type EREA~T & (mm)
HAES pk M1.4[M1.6[M1.7] M2 [m2.5]m2.6
XA1-1 P::ulheadCIasﬂ D HKA1-1 2| 24| 25 3] 3.8 4
g1 H XA1-1 0.5/0.55| 05| 06| 09| 0.8
XA1-3 Co[.lntersunkheadCIasM D XA1-3 2| 24| 25 3| 3.8 4
51 H XA1-3  |0.48|0.55|0.58]0.73]0.85[0.93
XA1-4 Oval countersunk head Class 1 D XA1-4 2| 24| 25| 3| 38| 4
AEH 1 H+K xat1-4 |068] 0.8[088] 1]|125] 1.3
XA1-6 PaqheadClassS D XA1-6 25| 28 3| 35| 43] 45
SaNcE: ] H XA1-6 0.8/0.85| 09| 1| 1.3] 1.2
XA17 Pan head Class 2 D XA1-7 25| 28| 3| 35| 43| 45
T ~2f H XA1-7 0.5(055| 05| 06| 09| 0.8

MF620 Series (CEL)

2016-05-20



Canon

Figure ZZB

(2/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

1-2. Precision Tapping Screws
BERSvEYRL

.

N
T |

1

o ===
CH

Wl

=
{ <

Head size (mm)
Type No. Type BRER T % (mm)
HRES bl m1.4[m1.6]m1.7] M2 [m2.5]mM2.6
XA4-1 With talefed end pan head Class 1 D XAd4-1 2| 24| 25 3| 3.8 4
Y-S 1 38 H XAd-1 0.5/0.55| 0.5 0.6] 0.9 0.8
XA4-2 With tale{ed end pan head Class 3 D XA4-2 25| 28 3] 35| 43| 45
#Y -1 <33 H XAd-2 08l085| 08| 1] 1.3] 1.2
XA4-3 With tatgred end countersunk head D XA4-3 2| 24] 25 3| 3.8 4
#Y-25 H XA4-3 0.48|0.55]|0.58| 0.73]0.85|0.93
XA4-4 With tatered end pan head Class 2 D XA4-4 25| 28 3| 35| 43| 45
Y -E25 H XAd-4 0.5|055| 05| 06| 09| 0.8
XA4-5 With parallel end ultra thin head D XA4-5 25| 2.8 3 - - -
A b L— h-#B@ER H XAd4-5 02{ 02| 02 -| -] -
XALE With parallel end pan head Class 1 D XA4-6 2| 24| 25 3| 38 4
AbL—F-E~A15H H XAd4-6 0.5(055| 05| 06| 09| 08
KALT With parallel end pan head Class 3 D XA4-7 25| 28 3| 35| 43| 45
A bL— -5 ~33 H XA4-7 08l085| 09| 1] 13|12
XA4-8 With parallel erld countersunk head D XA4-8 2| 24| 25 3| 3.8 4
AbkL—F-E5 H XA4-8 0.48(0.55]|0.58|0.73|0.85|0.93
XA4-Q With parallel eng pan head Class 2 D XA4-9 25| 28 3] 35| 43| 45
A b L— b-12~25E H XA4-9 0.5|055| 05| 06| 09| 08

MF620 Series (CEL)

2016-05-20



Canon 2016-05-20

Figure ZZB (3/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

1-3. Cross Recessed Head Screws

—#At+FRFE ML

o
Ei= XB1-1 a[— | — I

kL ‘ i

dk

<jd" -

L

Head size (mm)

Type No. Type EEERTiE (mm)
BAIES SR M2 [m2.5[mM2.6] M3 | M4 [ M5
YB11 Pan head dk  XB1-1 35| 45| 45| 55| 7| 9
3 k XB1-1 13| 17| 17| 2| 26] 33
XB1-2 Binding head de  XB1-2 43| 53| 55| 63| 83]103
A VF k+f  XB1-2 12| 15| 16| 19| 25| 31
XB1-3 Coynlersunkhead di XB1-3 4 5 - 5] 8| 10
5 k XB1-3 12145 -|1.75| 23| 28
XB1-4 Owal Emuntersunk head dk XB1-4 4 5 - [ 8| 10
AZb kef  xB1-4 | 16| 2| -[245] 32| 4
S“mpmlengug 8| 12| 12| 12| 18| 20

hUEEED

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon

Figure ZZB

(4/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

1-4. Cross Recessed Head Screws with Captive Washer
EEAHTFRFE ML

i

u
fi

XB2-5 XB2-6
Type No. Type
HAES 3
Pan head + Plain washer (circular bright)
XB2-1 nAf L+ FES
Pan head + Spring washer
KE22 ti it C+EhES
XB2-3 Pan head + Toothed lock washer
fida L+t ES
Pan head + Spring washer and
XB2-4 plain washer (circular bright)
fida L+(IE4a+F)ESE
XBo.5 Binding head + Plain washer (circular bright)
: A FhU+TES
Binding head + Spring washer
Xg2-6 AV FRU+EhES
XB2-7 Binding head + Toothed lock washer
NA v Fh C+E{tER
Binding head + Spring washer and
XB2-8 plain washer (circular bright)
A v FhU+(dh+F)EE

MF620 Ser

ies (CEL)

XB2-8

2016-05-20



Canon

Figure ZZB

(5/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

1-5. Hexagon Head Tapping Screws for Matallic Materials

EEAARA

AyEvhL

H L |
Head size (mm)
Type No. Type BAERT & (mm)
EHES | M3 M4
For metallic materials D 8 10
XB3-6 2EAE vEY B 55 | 55
XB3-7 For metallic materials with clawed H XB3-6 3.1 3.1
B EEAZ VEL-DHHE H XB3-7 3.2 3.2
1-6. Special Tapping Screws
HHRavEVRL
Lb—'t—
k L |
Head size (mm)
EEERF & (mm)
Type No. Type M3 M4
RRES | di 6.3 8.3
Binding head k 1.3 17
XB4-5 AR ke 19 | 25

MF620 Series (CEL)

2016-05-20



Canon 2016-05-20

Figure ZZB (6/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

1-7. General Head Tapping Screws
—fgA2vEYRL

XB4-8

Head size (mm)

Type No. Type FAER~T % (mm)
EAES A M2 [M2.5[m2.6] M3 | M4 | M5
Pan head dy XB4-6 35| 45| 45| 55 7 e]
xB4-6 g k XB4-6 13| 1.7] 1.7] 2| 26| 3.3
XBA-7 Binding head dk XB4-7 43| 53| 55| 63| 83[103
A F k+f  XB4-7 1.2] 15[ 1.6] 1.9] 2.5] 3.1
XB4-8 Coyntersunk head dk XB4-8 4 5] 52 5] 8| 10
&5 k XB4-8 12]1.45| 1.5/1.75| 2.3]| 2.8

1-8. Tapping Screws for Metallic Materials

EBA2 vE AL
XB5-1 XB5-6
XB5-2
Head size (mm)
Type No. Type BEARTi% (mm)
HAES EA M2.5(M2.6| M3 | M4 | M5
XB5-1 Pan head dk__ XB5-1 45| 45/ 55| 7| 9
- A~ k XB5-1 1.7 1.7 2| 26| 33
XB5-2 Binding head dk  XB5-2 55| 55| 63| 83[10.3
- A F k+f  XBS5-2 16| 16| 18] 25| 31
XB5-6 Flanged pan head dy.  XB5-6 65| 65 8| 10| 12
DiEFELA k XB5-6 21| 21|1.75] 3.2 4

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon 2016-05-20

Figure ZZB (7/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

1-9. Hexagon Socket Set Screws
AANRGELEHRL

XB6-1 XB6-2 XB6-3

Head size (mm)

BEART & (mm)

M1.6 M2.5

Type No. Type M1.7 M2 M2.6 M3 | M5 [ M5 | MB
FHES 5 S 07] 09| 13| 15 2| 25| 3
B Cone point t 15| 1.7] 2| 2] 25| 3] as
ey % dimax XB6-1 04| 05]065/075] 1[1.25] 1.5
. Double point d1 max XB6-2 - 12] 15[ 1.7] 22] 28] 33
FITNERA Vb d1 min XB6-2 ] 12 1.4] 19] 24] 29
XB6.3 Flat point dp max XB6-3 08| 1] 15| 2| 25| 35| 4
) Fi demin XB6-3 _ |0.55|0.75]1.25|1.75|2.25| 3.2| 37

1-10. Flanged Pan Head Machine Screws
DiFfFELR~ANRL

=+
; ki L ;!

Head size (mm)
AN~k (mm)
Type No. Type M2.5
HAES E5ibs] M2 {06 M3 | M5 [ M5
R Flanged pan head dk 5| 65 8] 10f 12
XBe-7 DIEFEGEA k 1.7] 2.1] 25] 32] 4

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon

Figure ZZC

MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (BOLTS)

2. Bolts (Socket head cap screw)

A b
How to read Parts Numbers
HREEORA
Bolt (Socket head cap screw)
ALk
XB7-1080-409

Type No.
HAES
R LOFEY (d)
Length (L)
RhLogs (L)

HHE S UREMRE

2-1. Hexagon socket head cap screws
AARGERL b+

Normal designation (d)

—— Material and Surface treatment

XB7-1 expresses Hexagon socket head cap screws.
XB7-11%., RARMGERIL FERT

080 expresses M8.0.
080/%. MB.OE®T

40 expresses a length of 40mm.
401%, 4J0mmOEEE%RT

9 expresses Steel (Black zinc trivalent chromate

treating) from Table 1.

olF, R1LUE (REEHLIBEI/OA—F) ERT

Head size (mm)

EAART i (mm)
M3| M4| M5| M& | M8 | M10| M12
Type No. Type S 25| 3 4 5| 6 8| 10
RAES Al dk 55| 7| 85/ 10| 13| 16| 18
XB7-1 iexaagon socket head cap screws K 3| 4| 5| 6| 8| 10] 12
RARTERL Screwpa‘llengh
B LEE b:: 18| 20| 22| 24| 28| 32| 36

MF620 Series (CEL)

2016-05-20



Canon

Figure ZZD
3. Nuts
+Tv bk
How to read Parts Numbers
HREBORA
Muts
Fuk
XB7-2100-309
Type No.
HRHS
Normal designation (d)
R LOFEY (d)

L—— Material and Surface treatment

HHEL URENE

3-1. Hexagon Nuts and Hexagon Thin Nuts
AAFv

MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (NUTS)

XB7-210 expresses Hexagon nut class 1.
XB7-2101%, RAF v MMEEERT

0-30 expresses M3.0.
0-301%. M3.0%%7
9 expresses Steel (Black zinc trivalent chromate
treating) from Table 1.
9k, RI&LVE (REEMI@EroOA—F) &R

2016-05-20

Head size (mm)

BEER=TiE (mm)

M2 [M2.5] M3 | M4 | M5 | M&| M8

Type No. Type s 4| s5[s55| 7] 8| 10] 13
FHES A m XB7-210 16| 2| 24| 32| 4| 5|65
XB7-210 iexagon nut Class 1 m XB7-220 12| 16| 18] 24] 32| 36 5
AATY 1R m_XB7-230.231| 16| 2| 24]|32[47]|52]|68

XB7-220 iexagon nut Class 3 m_ XB7-240, 241 - - - -1 51| 56775
ATy -3 m XB7-250 - -l -] -|58[61]79

XB7-230 iexagon nut Style 1 double chamfered m_XB7-260 12| 16|18 22| 27| 3.2 4
AATFTY R-AEAL-BEEY m XB7-270 12| 16]| 18| 22| 27| 32| 4

Hexagon nut Style 1 washer faced
KBT-231 | Ry o -2 A WA-BE =

Hexagon nut Style 2 double chamfered
XB7-240 | x@mFy h-REA L2-THEE Y

Hexagon nut Style 2 washer faced
XBT-241 | XfF v b-RB A N2 BT E

xB7-250 | Fiegagonut

Hexagon thin nut double chamfered
XB7-260 | xmig+ v @ Y

Hexagon thin nut not chamfered
XBT210 | xpmiEg+y b-mE YRL

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon

Figure ZZE (1/3)MECHAN|CAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS)

5. Retaining Rings
1 i

How to read Parts Numbers
BRBESORA

Retaining Rings
1k

XD2-1100-202
[ Type No. XD2-110 expresses retaining ring-E type (Type1).
BRIES XD2-1101%, ERiL&HEE (1H) ERT
MNominal designation 0-20 expresses a 020 of nominal designation.
(See Table 5)
(=243 0-201F, FFU020E % T (R5EH)

L—— Material and Surface treatment 2 expresses Stainless steel (Surface treatment is
not to be given) from Table 1.
HHBLURELE 23, RIKYRTFULR (RELELL) 2%T

5-1. Retaining Rings - E type

Efz1L &R
Table5 %5
Nominal
TYPe | designationd (mm) [0 (mm)| t (mm)
R | my

007 | 065 2 0.2
010 | 0.95 2.8 0.2
013 | 1.25 3.3 0.3
017 | 1.65 4.2 0.4
020 | 1.95 4.6 0.5

024 2.35 5] 06

Type No. Type 028 | 2.74 6.5 0.8
HHIES 55 Type 1 032 | 314| 72| o6
XD2-110 Retaining ring - E type (Type 1) 13 037 | 364 8 0.7
EfzibshEs (17) 040 3.93 10 0.7

XD2120 Retaining ring - E type (Type 2) 042 | 413 10 0.7
EfzibehEs (2FF) 050 493 11 0.7

058 | 573 12 0.7
060 | 593 | 127 0.9
064 | 632 135 0.8
074 | 7.31 15 0.9

080 | 7.91| 165 1
008 | 08 2| 02

012 1.2 3| o3

015| 15 4] 04

020 2 5] 04

025 | 25 6] 04

Type 2 030 3 7| os
218 040 4 9| os
050 5 1| 06

060 6 12| o8

070 7 14| o8

080 8 16| 08

090 g 18| 08

100 10 20 1

MF620 Series (CEL)

2016-05-20



Canon 2016-05-20

Figure ZZE (2/3)MECHAN|CAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS)

5-2. Grip Rings
1) Tk
: Table 5 &5
Nominal
designationds (mm)| t (mm)| b (mm)| a (mm)|do (mm)
U

1 020 19 0.5 1 18 0.8
025 | 235 0.5 1.2 1.9 0.9
030 | 2.85 0.6 1.4 1.9 0.9

035| 33| 06| 16 2| osg
,LLt 040 | 38| 08| 18| 28| 12
045 | 425| 08 2| 29| 13
050 | 475| o8| 22| 29| 13
080 | 57 1| 24| 31| 14
Type No. Type 070 | 67 1| 27| 33| 14
HRES A 080 | 77 1 3| 35| 14
Grip ring 030 | 865| 12| 33| 47| 15
XD2210 | 41y Ju ot 100] 965] 12| 35| 47| 2
5-3. Toothed Retaining Rings
HE{t ERe L OE
Table 5 5
Nominal Mo of
designationdz (mm)|D (mm)| t (mm) | teeth
— FEU sk
015| 14| 52| 025 3
JL 020 19 6| 025 3
t 024| 23| 64| 025 3
030 | 28 8| 025 4
040 | 38 9| 025 4
Type No. Type 050 4.8 10 | 025 5
HAES Al 060 58 11| 025 5
Toothed retaining rin 080 7.8 13| 025 5
X02230 | gOrp e 100 | 98| 154 | 025 6

MF620 Series (CEL)



Canon 2016-05-20

Figure ZZE (3/3)MECHAN|CAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS)

5-4. Retaining Rings - C Type

CieiE ¥ Table5 %5

Nominal

designationds (mm)| t(mm)| b (mm)|a (mm)|do (mm)
EI; B
010 | 93 1 16 3] 12
012 | 111 1 18| 32| 15
014 | 129 1 2| 34| 17
015 | 138 1] 21| 35 17
016 | 14.7 1] 22| 38| 17
017 | 157 1] 22| 37| 17
Type No. Type 018| 65| 12| 26| 38| 17
HHIHES kil 020 | 185[ 12] 27[ a9 2
XD2-310 Retaining ring - C type for shaft 022 | 20.5 1.2 2.7 4.1 2
Ciibnhe A 025 | 232 12| 31| 43 2
028 | 259 15| 31| 48 2
030 | 279 15| 35| 48 2
032 | 296 15[ 35 5| 25
036 | 322 15 4] 54| 25
Table 5 #5

Nominal

designationds (mmj| t (mm)| b (mm)|a (mm}| do (mm)
TJI (30

010 | 107 1 18| 3.1 1.2
011 | 118 1 18| 32| 12
012 13 1 18| 33| 15
014 | 151 1 2| 38| 17
016 | 17.3 1 2| 37| 17
018 | 195 1] 25 4| 17
Type No. Type 019 | 205 1 2.5 4 2
HHES g 020 | 215 1 25 4 2
Retaining ring - C type for hole 022 [ 235 1 25 4.1 2
XD2320 | Crrmts KA 025 | 269| 12 3| 44 2
028 | 301 | 12 3| 48 2
030 | 321 [ 12 3| a7 2

032 | 344 1.2 3.5 5.2 2.5
035 | 378 1.5 3.5 5.2 2.5
037 | 39.8 1.5 3.5 5.2 2.5
040 | 43.5 1.8 4 5.7 2.5
042 | 455 1.8 4 5.8 2.5
045 [ 485 1.8 45 5.9 25
047 | 50.5 1.8 4.5 6.1 2.5
050 | 54.2 2 4.5 6.5 2.5
052 | 56.2 2 5.1 6.5 2.5
055 [ 59.2 2 5.1 6.5 25
060 [ 642 2 5.1 6.8 25
062 | 66.2 2 5.5 6.9 2.5
068 | 725 2.5 6 7.4 2.5
072 | 76.5 2.5 6.6 7.4 2.5
075 | 79.5 2.5 6.6 7.8 2.5

080 | 855 2.5 7 8 2.5
085 [ 90.5 3 7 8 3
090 | 955 3 7.6 8.3 3
095 | 100.5 3 8 8.5 3

MF620 Series (CEL)



